### OP \$140.00 74466356

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM562288

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TECSYS INC.		11/22/2019	Corporation: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	National Bank of Canada
Street Address:	600, rue de la Gauchetière ouest, 4e étage,
City:	Montréal, Québec
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3B 4L2
Entity Type:	Chartered Bank: CANADA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	74466356	TECSYS ELITE SERIES
Serial Number:	88260984	T TECSYS
Serial Number:	77230140	ITOPIA
Serial Number:	78773312	ELITESERIES
Serial Number:	75134671	TECSYS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2022801177

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 904 247-2620

**Email:** eastdocket@holleymenker.com

Correspondent Name: JAMES R. MENKER, HOLLEY & MENKER, P.A.

Address Line 1: PO Box 331937

Address Line 4: ATLANTIC BEACH, FLORIDA 32233

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2074.3003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James R. Menker
SIGNATURE:	/JMENKER/
DATE SIGNED:	02/14/2020

**Total Attachments: 10** 

source=20191122 SECURITY AGMT--TECSYS LOGI D and ORDERDYNAMICS TO NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page1.tif

source=20191122 SECURITY AGMT--TECSYS LOGI D and ORDERDYNAMICS TO NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page2.tif

source=20191122 SECURITY AGMT--TECSYS LOGI D and ORDERDYNAMICS TO NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page3.tif

source=20191122 SECURITY AGMT--TECSYS LOGI D and ORDERDYNAMICS TO NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page4.tif

source=20191122 SECURITY AGMT--TECSYS LOGI D and ORDERDYNAMICS TO NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page5.tif

source=20191122 SECURITY AGMT--TECSYS LOGI D and ORDERDYNAMICS TO NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page6.tif

source=20191122 SECURITY AGMT--TECSYS LOGI D and ORDERDYNAMICS TO NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page7.tif

source=20191122 SECURITY AGMT--TECSYS LOGI D and ORDERDYNAMICS TO NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page8.tif

source=20191122 SECURITY AGMT--TECSYS LOGI D and ORDERDYNAMICS TO NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page9.tif

source=20191122 SECURITY AGMT--TECSYS LOGI D and ORDERDYNAMICS TO NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page10.tif

### **CONFIRMATORY SECURITY AGREEMENT**

WHEREAS NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA (the "Creditor") and Tecsys Inc., Logi D Inc., Logi D Holding Inc. and OrderDynamics Corporation (collectively, the "Grantors", and as the context requires "Grantor") entered into a certain deed of hypothec bearing formal date of January 30, 2019, as same may be amended, supplemented, restated, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Deed of Hypothec"), pursuant to which the Grantors hypothecated in favour of the Creditor, among other things, the universality of all the intellectual property now owned or held by such Grantor or of which it is an authorized user or which such Grantor shall hereafter become an authorized user, together with all of such Grantor's rights, titles and interests therein (collectively, the "Intellectual Property").

WHEREAS the Creditor and OrderDynamics Corporation and Tecsys Inc. entered into a certain general security agreement dated as of January 30, 2019, as same may be amended, supplemented, restated, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time (the "GSA"), pursuant to which such Grantor granted in favour of the Creditor a security interest in, among other things, the Intellectual Property.

**WHEREAS** the Grantors are the registered owner of the Intellectual Property listed in Schedule "A" hereto.

**WHEREAS** the Grantors and the Creditor are desirous of recording the security created in the Intellectual Property under the Deed of Hypothec and the GSA with the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the parties agree that this Confirmatory Security Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto for purposes of being recorded with the United Stated Patent and Trademark Office.

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

104822.00272/103908573.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these presents to be executed as a
sealed instrument on November 22, 2019.
TECSYS INC.
Per: WAHT
Name: MANU J. BANTOR Title: SECREMY
Title: Secretary
LOGI D INC.
Per: NAAHHTT T
Name: Waru J. Brown
Title: Santmy
Y AZIT TO TYAT POTRIA TRIA
LOGI D HOLDING INC.
NAAAATT
Per: TVVVV /
Name: Manu J. Bertier
Title: Starpan
ORDERDYNAMICS CORPORATION
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
Per: VTVVV
Title: Scatty

### CONFIRMATORY SECURITY AGREEMENT (USPTO) – SIGNATURE PAGE

NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA,

as Lender

Per:

Chanat Chea, Directeur

Per:

François-Pierre Dionne, Director

SCHEDULE "A"

# LIST OF TRADEMARKS / TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Active	May 13, 1996	812440	Canada	TECSUS DESIGN	TECSYS INC.
Active	1996-07-10	75134671	U.S.	TECSYS	TECSYS INC.
Active	1997-08-12	853366	Canada	WINSOL	TECSYS INC.
Inactive	1999-08-13	1025616	Canada	SYMPLISTECH	TECSYS INC.
Active	2005-07-26	004560223	EM	TECSYS ELITE SERIES	TECSYS INC.
Active	2005-07-26	004560405	EM	TECSYS	TECSYS INC.
Active	2005-12-07	1282188	Canada	EliteSeries	TECSYS INC.
Active	2005-12-14	78773312	U.S.	ELITESERIES	TECSYS INC.
Active	2006-02-16	1290299	Canada	iTopia	TECSYS INC.
Active	2007-07-16	77230140	U.S.	ITOPIA	TECSYS INC.
Active	2010-08-12	1492211	Canada	VISUAL LOGISTICS	TECSYS INC.
Inactive	2019-01-14	88260984	U.S.	VISUAL LOGISTICS	TECSYS INC.
Pending	2019-01-14	88260984	U.S.	T TECSYS	TECSYS INC.
Pending	2019-01-14	1940585	Canada	TECSYS & Design	TECSYS INC.
Active	2019-02-01	018018647	EM	TECSYS	TECSYS INC.
Active	1993-12-03	74466356	U.S.	TECSYS ELITE SERIES	TECSYS INC.
Status	Reg No. Reg Date	Appln No.	Country	Trademarks	Holder
000000000000000000000000000000000000000		0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000

OrderDynamics	OrderDynamics Corporation	OrderDynamics Corporation	OrderDynamics Corporation	OrderDynamics Corporation	Logi D Inc.	Logi D Inc.	Logi D Inc.	Logi D Inc.	Logi D Inc.	TECSYS INC.	TECSYS INC.	TECSYS INC.	TECSYS INC.	TECSYS INC.	Holder
OD Order Dynamics &	OD ORDER DYNAMICS	POWERING INTELLIGENT COMMERCE	THE JOURNAL OF INTELLIGENT COMMERCE	THE JOURNAL OF INTELLIGENT COMMERCE	LogiData	2BIN-ID	DI	DI	1.	WINSOL	CONNAISSEUR	TECSYS & DESIGN	EAGLE	TECSYS ELITE SERIES	Trademarks
Canada	U.S.	U.S.	Canada	US	Canada	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.	EM	U.S.	Canada	Canada	Canada	Canada	Country
1685339	86341235	86341228	1696241	86419462	1274531	85329937	85541755	85541754	011792173	75344359	559150	592743	615573	738315	Appln No.
July 15, 2014	July 18, 2014	July 18, 2014	October 1, 2014	October 9, 2014	October 4, 2005	May 25, 2011	February 14, 2012	February 14, 2012	May 3, 2013	August 14, 1986	March 17, 1986	September 30, 1987	September 21, 1988	October 4, 1993	Reg No. Reg Date
Active	Active	Inactive	Inactive	Active	Active	Inactive	Inactive	Inactive	Active	Inactive	Inactive	Inactive	Inactive	Active	Status

OrderDynamics Corporation	OrderDynamics Corporation	OrderDynamics Corporation	Corporation	Holder
ORDERDYNAMICS	ORDERDYNAMICS	POWERING INTELLIGENT COMMERCE	Design	Trademarks
Canada	U.S.	Canada		Country
1574148	86066644	1685338		Appln No.
April 19, 2012	September 17, 2013	July 15, 2014		Reg No. Reg Date
Active	Active	Inactive		Status

## LIST OF PATENTS / PATENT APPLICATIONS

Tecsys Inc.	Tecsys Inc.	Holder
Method and System for Providing Visual Instructions to Warehouse Operators	Method and System for Providing Visual Instructions to Warehouse Operators	Title
Canada	U.S.	Country
2,723,355	8,839,132	Serial No/ Patent No Filing Date
June 12, 2018	September 16, 2014	Issue Date
Granted	Granted	Status

Lo	Lo	Lo	Lo	Lo	Lo
Logi D Inc.	Logi D Inc.	Logi D Inc.	Logi D Inc.	Logi D Inc.	Logi D Inc.
System and Method for Adding and Tracking Product Information to a Patient Record	System and Method for Tracking Medical Products in a Two Bin Per Medical Products Replenishment System	System and Method for Items Replenishment	System and Method Adding and Tracking Product Information to a Patient Record	System and Method for Tracking Medical Products in a Two Bin Per Medical Products Replenishment System	System and Method for Provisioning Two Bins Replenishment Systems
Canada	Canada	Canada	U.S.	U.S.	U.S.
2,663,781	2,682,561	2,565,934	9,767,253	8,113,424	8,461,962
January 8, 2018	July 12, 2016	May 17, 2016	September 19, 2017	February 14, 2012	June 11, 2013
Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted

				System	
Pending – Will be abandoned	Priority Date: January 13, 2015	15/543426	U.S.	Systems and Methods of managing inventory using an RFID Kanban	Logi D Inc.
Pending	Priority Date: July 30, 2012	13/953/787	U.S.	Systems and Methods of Managing inventory in a medical facility	Logi D Inc.
Pending – Will be abandoned	Priority Date: August 1, 2011	15/87235	U.S.	Apparatus, Systems and Methods for Tracking Medical Products Using an Imaging Unit	Logi D Inc.
Pending	Priority Date: August 10, 2010	12/853709	U.S.	Systems, Methods, and Apparatus for Provisioning and Tracking Medical Supplies for Medical Procedures	Logi D Inc.
Granted	March 20, 2018	2,712,684	Canada	Systems, Methods, and Apparatus for Provisioning and Tracking Medical Supplies for Medical Procedures	Logi D Inc.

Priority Date: July 30, 2012  Priority Date: January 13, 2015  Priority Date: April 21, 2015  Priority Date: August 10, 2010
2,645,696 Priority Date: December 3, 2008
15/568734 Priority Date: April 21, 2015

Logi D Inc.			
medical facility	мапавшв шуепюту ш а	Managina incontour in a	Systems and Methods of
Europe			
13826095.5			
July 50, 2012	Priority Date: July 30, 2012		
oc abandoned	he shandoned	Pending - Will	7 1: 117:11